Balance at June 30, 2022 1,561,642$

57

San Pasqual Valley Unified School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2022

7. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point
higher than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease
(0.92%)

Valuation
Discount Rate

(1.92%)
1% Increase

(2.92%)

Total OPEB Liability 1,689,037$   1,561,642$   1,444,395$

8. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate:

1% Decrease
Healthcare Cost

Trends Rate 1% Increase
4.75%

Decreasing to
3.50%

5.75%
Decreasing to

4.50%

6.75%
Decreasing to

5.50%

Total OPEB Liability 1,406,259$   1,561,642$   1,741,868$

9. OPEB Expense

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized OPEB expense of $147,482.

58

San Pasqual Valley Unified School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2022

10. Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

At June 30, 2022 the District reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
for the following:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Changes of assumptions 162,988$   20,630$
Experience differences 9,724   83,668
Contibutions made subsequent to measurement 2,332   -

Total 175,044$   104,298$

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will impact OPEB
expense under the following amortization schedule:

Year Ended
June 30,

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net Effect on
OPEB Expense

2023 40,985$   (31,263)$   9,722$
2024 38,653   (31,263)   7,390
2025 38,653   (31,263)   7,390
2026 28,488   (10,509)   17,979
2027 15,210   -   15,210

Thereafter 13,055   -   13,055
Total 175,044$   (104,298)$   70,746$

59

San Pasqual Valley Unified School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2022

O. Risk Management

The District is exposed to risk of losses due to:

 Torts,
 Theft of, damage to, or destruction of assets,
 Business interruption,
 Errors or omissions,
 Job related illness or injuries to employees,
 Natural disasters,
 Other risks associated with public entity risk pools

Risk management is the process of managing the District’s activities to minimize the adverse effects of these
risks. The main element of risk management are risk control (to minimize the losses that strike an organization)
and risk financing (to obtain finances to provide for or restore the economic damages of those losses). Risk